

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA
CAUSE NO. DA 08-0483

BARBARA L. MANIACI,
Respondent-Appellant,

v.

MICHELLE KULSTAD,
Petitioner-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Fourth Judicial District Court
Cause No. DR-07-34
Hon. Edward P. McLean

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Attorneys for Appellant:

Linda Osorio St. Peter
ST. PETER LAW OFFICES
2620 Radio Way
P.O. Box 17255
Missoula, MT 59809
(406) 782-8282

Austin R. Nimocks
Amy Smith
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0200

Attorneys for Appellee:

Elizabeth L. Griffing
ACLU OF MONTANA FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 9138
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 830-3009

Susan G. Ridgeway
SUSAN G. RIDGEWAY, PLLC
210 East Pine, Suite 200
P.O. Box 8242
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 541-8882

Kevin H. Lewis
HOWARD, RICE, NEMEROVSKI,
CANADY, FALK & RABKIN
3 Embarcadero Center, 7th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 434-1600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 5

I. Ms. Kulstad’s Parental Relationship with LM and AM..... 5

II. Ms. Kulstad Provided Financial Support to the Benefit
of Ms. Maniaci With the Expectation that the Property Would
Be Equally Divided in the Event Their Relationship Ended..... 12

III. The District Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 21

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN AWARDING MS. KULSTAD PARTIAL
CUSTODY OF THE CHILDREN 21

A. The District Court Properly Found That Ms. Kulstad
Satisfied The Statutory Requirements To Establish
A Parental Interest In The Children..... 21

1. Ms. Maniaci engaged in conduct contrary to the
parent-child relationship..... 23

2. Ms. Kulstad has a parent-child relationship with LM
and AM..... 28

3. Maintaining the parent-child relationship between Ms. Kulstad and her children is in their best interest.....	32
B. Alternatively, The District Court Properly Found Ms. Kulstad Is Entitled To Seek Visitation As A <i>De Facto</i> Parent To Her Children.....	34
II. RECOGNIZING THE PARENT-CHILD RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MS. KULSTAD AND THE CHILDREN APPROPRIATELY BALANCES THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES AND IS CONSISTENT WITH THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	38
A. Recognition Of A Child-Parent Relationships Formed With The Consent And Encouragement Of The Legal Parent Is Constitutionally Permissible.....	40
B. The Constitution Protects The Parent-Child Relationship Between Ms. Kulstad And The Children.....	48
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS WERE NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR OVERTURNING THE DECISION BELOW	51
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion It Allowed The Testimony Of Dr. Cindy Miller, The Court-Appointed Expert	52
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Declined To Qualify Ms. Maniaci’s Proposed Expert Witness, Dr. Hansen	55
C. Ms. Kulstad Timely Disclosed Her Rebuttal Witness, Dr. Suzanne Dixon.....	57
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN IMPOSING A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST	

IN FAVOR OF MS. KULSTAD ON THE REAL PROPERTY
AND ON ONE OF THE CARS USED BY THE COUPLE..... 59

CONCLUSION 67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 68

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Albrecht v. Albrecht</u> , 2002 MT 227, 311 Mont. 412, 56 P.3d 339	21, 32
<u>Columbia Grain Intern. v. Cereck</u> (1993), 258 Mont. 414, 852 P.2d 676.....	22
<u>Czapranski v. Czapranski</u> , 2003 MT 14, 314 Mont. 55, 63 P.3d 499	22
<u>Doukas v. America on Wheels</u> , 154 A.D.2d 426 (N.Y. 1989)	56
<u>Falcon v. Cheung</u> (1993), 257 Mont. 296, 848 P.2d 1050.....	56
<u>Girard v. Williams</u> , 1998 MT 231, 291 Mont. 49, 966 P.2d 1155	40, 43
<u>Gormley v. Robertson</u> , 83 P.3d 1042 (Wash. App. 2004).....	60
<u>Gustafson v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</u> (1960), 137 Mont. 154, 351 P.2d 212.....	58
<u>In re A.H.D.</u> , 2008 MT 57, 341 Mont. 494, 178 P.3d 131	30
<u>In re A.R.A.</u> (1996), 277 Mont. 66, 919 P.2d 388	40, 43, 45
<u>In re Guardianship of Aschenbrenner</u> (1979), 182 Mont. 540, 597 P.2d 1156.....	44
<u>In re Bourquin</u> (1930), 88 Mont. 118, 290 P. 250	48
<u>In re Custody of H.S.H.-K.</u> , 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995)	35, 36
<u>In re G.M.</u> , 2009 MT 59, 349 Mont. 320.	52
<u>In re Guardianship of D.T.N.</u> (1996), 275 Mont. 480, 914 P.2d 579	43
<u>In re Guardianship of Doney</u> (1977), 174 Mont. 282, 570 P.2d 575	44
<u>In re Marriage of Baer</u> , 1998 MT 29, 287 Mont. 322, 954 P.2d 1125	29
<u>In re Marriage of Johansen</u> (1993), 261 Mont. 451, 863 P.2d 407.....	30
<u>In re Marriage of K.E.V.</u> (1994), 267 Mont. 323, 883 P.2d 1246	35, 37
<u>In re Marriage of Moss</u> , 1999 MT 62, 293 Mont. 500, 977 P.2d 322	61
<u>In re Marriage of Pierce</u> (1982), 198 Mont. 255, 645 P.2d 1353	37
<u>In re Parentage of L.B.</u> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Parenting of D.A.H.</u> , 2005 MT 68, 326 Mont. 296, 109 P.3d 247.....	40, 41
<u>In re Parenting of J.N.P.</u> , 2001 MT 120, 305 Mont. 351, 27 P.3d 953.....	40, 41, 42
<u>In re the Marriage of Graham</u> , 2008 MT 435, 347 Mont. 483, 199 P.3d 211.....	21
<u>In the Interest of E.L.M.C.</u> , 100 P.3d 546 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004)	46, 51
<u>Lehr v. Robertson</u> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	50
<u>Martinell v. Montana Power Co.</u> (1994), 268 Mont. 292, 886 P.2d 421	55
<u>Mason v. Dwinnell</u> , 660 S.E.2d 58 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)	46
<u>Middleton v. Johnson</u> , 633 S.E.2d 162 (S.C. 2006).....	46

<u>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</u> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	50
<u>Nieman v. Howell</u> (1988), 234 Mont. 471, 764 P.2d 854	27
<u>Peterson v. Kabrich</u> (1984), 213 Mont. 401, 691 P.2d 1360	27
<u>Polasek v. Omura</u> , 2006 MT 103, 332 Mont. 157, 136 P.3d 519.....	40, 47
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	50
<u>Robinson v. Ford-Robinson</u> , 196 S.W. 3d 503 (Ark. App. 2004).....	48
<u>Seal v. Woodrows Pharmacy</u> , 1999 MT 247, 296 Mont. 197, 988 P.2d 1230.....	57
<u>Simmons Oil Corp. v. Wells Fargo Bank</u> , 1998 MT 129, 289 Mont. 119, 124, 960 P.2d 291	52
<u>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</u> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	50
<u>State v. Merry</u> , 2008 MT 288, 345 Mont. 390, 191 P.3d 428.....	25
<u>State v. Michaud</u> , 2008 MT 88, 342 Mont. 244, 180 P.3d 636	39
<u>State v. Norris</u> (1984), 212 Mont. 427, 689 P.2d 243.....	55
<u>State v. Russette</u> , 2002 MT 200, 311 Mont. 188, 53 P.3d 1256	52
<u>T.B. v. L.R.M.</u> , 786 A.2d 913 (Pa. 2001)	26, 36
<u>Toavs v. Buls</u> , 2006 MT 68, 331 Mont. 437, 133 P.3d 202	21
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	40, 46
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	39
<u>V.C. v. M.J.B.</u> , 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000)	45, 50, 51
<u>Weimar v. Lyons</u> , 2007 MT 182, 338 Mont. 242, 164 P.3d 922.....	59
<u>Wolfe v. State, Dep't of Labor & Indus.</u> (1992), 255 Mont. 336, 843 P.2d 338	39

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art. II, Sec. 15	49
-------------------------------------	----

Statutes

§ 1-2-101, MCA	25
§ 40-4-211, MCA	28, 42
§ 40-4-219, MCA	30
§ 40-4-227, MCA	48
§ 40-4-228, MCA	<i>passim</i>
§ 72-33-219, MCA	61
